
Resolution #__-____ 

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR THE 

CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY HVAC SYSTEMS REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

WHEREAS, the City owns and operates a wastewater treatment facility (WWTF) and 

laboratory that was impacted by Hurricane Helene during the week of September 24, 2024; and  

WHEREAS, the City intends to replace its heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) 

systems at the WWTF administration building which were flooded during Hurricane Helene; and 

WHEREAS, once completed the project will restore climate control within the WWTF 

administration building, allowing the laboratory to accurately ensure that treatment processes at the 

WWTF are operating as intended; and 

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2025, formal bids for construction of the project were opened as 

follows: 

Cooper Construction Company, Inc.:  $624,400.00 

Hickory Mechanical, Inc.:   $771,676.00 

 

WHEREAS, formal bids were reviewed for completeness and accuracy. Cooper Construction 

Company, Inc. is the lowest responsive, responsible bidder; and  

WHEREAS, the project engineer and utility staff are recommending the award of the WWTF 

HVAC Systems Replacement Project to Cooper Construction Company, Inc. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, 

North Carolina that: 

1. The City Manager is authorized to award and execute a contract for the construction of the 

WWTF HVAC Systems Replacement Project to Cooper Construction Company, Inc., the 

lowest responsive and responsible bidder in the total amount of $624,400.00. 

2. The City Manager is authorized to approve change orders which cumulatively do not exceed 

10% of the approved contract amount of $624,400.00, provided however that any necessary 

budget ordinance or project ordinance amendments must be brought back to the City Council 

for approval. 

  

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina on this ___ day of 

________, 20___.  

  



 

________________________________________ 

Attest:      Barbara G. Volk, Mayor, City of Hendersonville 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Jill Murray, City Clerk 

 

 

Approved as to form: ___________________________________ Angela S. Beeker, City Attorney 


