
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

May 22, 2025 06496-0020 

 

 

Mr. Adam Steurer, PE 

Utilities Director 

City of Hendersonville 

305 Williams Street 

Hendersonville, NC 28792 

 

RE: Bid Tabulation and Recommendation of Award 

 City of Hendersonville WWTF HVAC Systems Replacement 

  

Mr. Steurer: 

 

On Wednesday, April 23, 2025, at 2:00 pm (EST), the City of Hendersonville 

received bids for the Hendersonville WWTF HVAC Systems Replacement project. 

As the minimum requirement of three (3) bids was not met, no bids were opened, 

and the project was re-advertised in accordance with procurement procedures. 

 

On Thursday, May 15, 2025, at 2:00 pm (EST), the City received two (2) bids for the 

re-advertised project. These bids were publicly opened and read aloud. To the best 

of our knowledge, all advertisement and bidding procedures complied with 

applicable statutory requirements. 

 

Please refer to the attached certified bid tabulation for the bids received. The bids 

have been reviewed by the Engineer, and Cooper Construction Company, Inc., of 

Flat Rock, NC (NC License #3522) has been determined the apparent low bidder, 

with a base bid amount of $624,400.00.  

 

Cooper Construction Company, Inc., is properly licensed and qualified to perform 

the work. Based on the Engineer’s evaluation of the bids, we recommend awarding 

the contract to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, Cooper Construction 

Company, Inc. in the amount of $624,400.00. 

 

Please accept this letter as the formal Recommendation of Award of the 

construction contract to Cooper Construction Company, Inc. This 

recommendation of award is subject to acceptance of the submitted bid by the City. 

 

Enclosed you will find the following documents: 

• Certified Bid Tabulation 

• Cooper Construction Company, Inc. Bid Package 



 

 

 

We appreciate this opportunity to serve the City and look forward to the successful 

completion of this project.  Should you have any questions or concerns regarding 

this letter or any of the enclosures, please do not hesitate to contact our office.  

 

Sincerely, 

McKim & Creed, Inc. 

 

 

 

Zachary Trammel, PE 

Regional Manager 

 

 

Enclosures 



BID TABULATION

City Project No. HH24-7135-F16

Bid Opening: May 15, 2025 at 2:00 PM EST Flat Rock, NC Hickory, NC

NC License # 3522 NC License # 7797

Item 

No.
Quantity Units Bid Lump Sum Price Bid Lump Sum Price

1 1 LS $624,400.00 $771,676.00

$624,400.00 $771,676.00

0.53% 5.31%

Zachary Trammel, PE Date
Regional Manager

McKim & Creed, Inc.

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Hickory Mechanical, 

Inc.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE TABULATION IS A CORRECT TABULATION OF THE BIDS RECEIVED ON MAY 15, 

2025, FOR THE HENDERSONVILLE WWTF HVAC SYSTEMS REPLACEMENT.

City of Hendersonville WWTF HVAC Systems 

Replacement

Description

Cooper Construction 

Company, Inc.

Lump Sum Price

MBE/WBE (10% GOAL)

McKim & Creed, Inc. License # F-1222 MC Project No. 06496-0020

May 22, 2025

Digitally signed by 
Zachary Trammel
Date: 2025.05.22 
18:13:09-04'00'






























































